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Question 1: Is it possible to nominate the same expert in more specific scientific areas? 

 

Answer: It is possible to nominate the same expert for more scientific areas provided that evidence 

of expertise is demonstrated (Section 2.4 of the call for proposal) and as long as the award criteria 

(Section 2.5) can be met, i.e., the resources are made available quickly, assigned tasks well 

distributed and coordinated to ensure the quality of the work. In case you apply for more than one 

area, please also describe the interactions and possible synergies across experts in the different areas.  

 

 

Question 2: Can you provide a format for summarizing evidence that we possess the required 

capacity in the area we are applying for? 

 

Answer:  Please refer to the tables in section 2.4 of the call for proposals (page 21 and 22) to check 

the evidence to be provided. Furthermore, the Application form (Annex 2 to the call for proposals), 

which contains a simple completeness checklist, is designed to help the applicant to collect all the 

documents in a structured way. 

 

 

Question 3: Can you confirm me that SIMPLIFIED FINANCIAL STATEMENT is required only for private 

body and not for public research bodies? 

 

Answer: We confirm that, as indicated in section 2.4 of the call for proposals, SIMPLIFIED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT (Annex 7 to the call for proposals) is only required for private bodies if the grant requested 

from EFSA is >60.000. 

 

 

Question 4: Some of the reports that we will provide to support our expertise in a specific technical 

area and field of application are not available online so PDF will need to be included. In that case do 

we need to provide the entire printed document to EFSA when submitting the paper version of the 

application or a summary page of the project will be enough? We are asking because some reports to 

support the application are more than 100 pages. 

 

Answer: As indicated in section 2.4 of the call for proposals, the applicant is required to provide for 

each area of expertise/field of application the reports/publications/ patents produced by the 

organization in the course of the past 7 years (PDF or hyperlink to the document). Therefore, if the 

documents are not available online, a solution could be to provide an USB key with the PDF versions 

or to upload the documents on a virtual disc and provide a link.  
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Question 5: It is not clear if at this point we need to submit the Annex 8 – Confidentiality agreement 

and the partnership agreement. 

 

Answer: The framework partnership agreement (FPA) is signed between EFSA and the applicant only 

when the grant is awarded. However, if the applicant is a consortium a Partnership Statement should 

be submitted together with the proposal (see section 2.2. Eligibility criteria of the call for proposal).  

The confidentiality agreement (Annex 8 to the call for proposals) will be requested under specific 

agreements before commencing the performance of tasks.  

 

 

Question 6: The first question is that in the call says that the "partners" are the organisations. Does 

this mean that the applicant would be our institution and not our research group? 

 

Answer: To be eligible to submit a proposal under this Call, at the day of the deadline for submission 

of proposals, the applicant must be on the list of competent organisations designated by the Member 

States in accordance with Article 36 of Regulation (EC) 178/2002 and Commission Regulation (EC) 

2230/2004. Please find requirements for competent organisations and the link to the current list here. 

For further information, please contact your EFSA national Focal Point or EFSA 

(cooperation.article36@efsa.europa.eu). 

 

 

Question 7: The call talks about a CV and a list of activities of the organisation related to the area in 

which the application is submitted, but it does not indicate in which document this should be included. 

Is there a specific format? and whose CV should it be? 

 

Answer: The CVs should be provided for the proposed experts of each expertise and/or field of 

applications you apply for. There is no template for the list of activities, so the format is discretionary.  

 

 

Question 8: If an institution is selected and will sign an agreement for expertise with EFSA, will it be 

publicly recognized as such? Would a list of experts/institutions be publicly available on the EFSA 

website? Thereafter, could the institution also publicly refer to this agreement? 

 

Answer: The grant agreements and framework partnership agreements signed by EFSA are published 

in the EFSA Annual Activity Report which is published each year on the EFSA website.   

 

 

Question 9: Is it necessary to complete the simplified-financial-statement if we belong to a public 

research organisations? 

 

Answer: Please see above the answer to the question 3. 

 

 

Question: Is it necessary to submit the Annex 1 "Draft Framework partnership agreement and 

Specific Agreement" at the time of application or is it not necessary until the grant has been awarded? 

 

Answer:  As mentioned in answer to question 5, The framework partnership agreement (FPA) is 

signed between EFSA and the applicant only when the grant is awarded. The same applies to the 

specific agreement.  

https://www.efsa.europa.eu/en/partnersnetworks/scorg
https://www.efsa.europa.eu/en/partnersnetworks/eumembers#focal-points-eu-food-safety-interfaces
mailto:cooperation.article36@efsa.europa.eu

